DATE FILED

FEB 15 2019
BEFORE THE
STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION ON ETHICS
COMMISSION ON ETHICS

In re FRANK KRUPPENBACHER, )

) Complaint No. 19-007
Respondent. )
)

DETERMINATION OF INVESTIGATIVE JURISDICTION
AND ORDER TO INVESTIGATE

UPON REVIEW of this complaint, I find as follows:

1. This complaint was filed by Leslie McLaughlin of Orlando, Florida.

2. The Respondent, Frank Kruppenbacher, served as the General Counsel of the Florida
Virtual School (FLVS).

3. The complaint alleges that the Respondent used his official position to require FLVS
employees to perform work and personal services for the benefit of himself, his family members,
and/or his private business and clients thereof; that the Respondent directed FLVS human resources
staff to engage in a salary analysis of his daughter, an FLVS employee, and sought to ensure that a
raise or other advancement was provided to her; that the Respondent used his official position to
ensure that FLVS retained the boyfriend of Respondent's daughter as an FLVS vendor despite his
apparent lack of qualifications; that the Respondent destroyed and/or created false or misleading
public records in order to hide or conceal unsupported legal department expenditures; and that
Respondent failed to take annual leave during several multi-week trips for outside business
activities and subsequently used those hours for his benefit via the encashment program. This
indicates possible violation of Sections 112.313(3), 112.313(6), 112.313(8), and 112.3135(2)(a),

Florida Statutes, by the Respondent.



WHEREFORE staff of the Commission on Ethics shall conduct a preliminary investigation
of this complaint for a probable cause determination of whether the Respondent has violated
Sections 112.313(3), 112.313(6), 112.313(8), and 112.3135(2)(a), Florida Statutes, Florida Statutes,

as set forth above.
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